

No. 17-515

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CNH INDUSTRIAL N.V., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JACK REESE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**MOTION AND BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN  
BENEFITS COUNCIL, AND THE BUSINESS  
ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

STANLEY WEINER  
JONES DAY  
North Point  
901 Lakeside Avenue  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
(216) 586-3939  
sweiner@jonesday.com

GLEN D. NAGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue,  
N.W.  
Washington, D.C.  
20001 (202) 879-5464  
gdnager@jonesday.com

November 6, 2017

*Counsel for Amici  
Curiae*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

---

---

WARREN POSTMAN  
JANET GALERIA  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

LIZ DOUGHERTY  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
300 New Jersey Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 872-1260

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Business Roundtable*

LINDA E. KELLY  
QUENTIN RIEGEL  
MANUFACTURERS'  
CENTER FOR LEGAL  
ACTION  
733 10th Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae National  
Association of  
Manufacturers*

KATHRYN WILBER  
AMERICAN BENEFITS  
COUNCIL  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 289-6700

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae American Benefits  
Council*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of this Court, the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (the “Chamber”), the National Association of Manufacturers (“NAM”), American Benefits Council (the “Council”), and the Business Roundtable move this Court for leave to file the attached brief in support of Petitioners.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION REINTRODUCED CONFUSION AND CONFLICT INTO THE LAW OF RETIREE HEALTH BENEFITS .....	5
II. THIS CONFUSION AND CONFLICT WILL HURT EMPLOYERS AND RETIREEES ALIKE.....	7
III. FLEXIBILITY IN RETIREE HEALTH BENEFITS SERVES BOTH COMPANIES AND EMPLOYEES.....	10
IV. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES STRONG INCENTIVES FOR FORUM SHOPPING .....	12
V. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013) .....	12
<i>Cole v. Meritor, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 15
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010) .....	9
<i>Cooper v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-471, 2017 WL 213997 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 6, 2017).....	15
<i>Fletcher v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 992 (S.D. Ohio 2017).....	15
<i>Gallo v. Moen, Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	4, 14
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	12
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. Chrysler LLC</i> , No. 07-CV-14310, 2008 WL 2980046 (E.D. Mich. July 31, 2008).....	7
<i>IUE-CWA v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-2301, 2017 WL 3219728 (N.D. Ohio July 28, 2017).....	15
<i>Kerns v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 963 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	9
<i>M&amp;G Polymers USA LLC v. Tackett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 856 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014) .....	12
<i>Reese v. CNH Am. LLC</i> , 694 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	10, 11
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) .....	8
<i>Serafino v. City of Hamtramck</i> , No. 16-2370, 2017 WL 3833206 (6th Cir. Sept. 1, 2017) .....	14
<i>Tackett v. M &amp; G Polymers USA, LLC</i> , 811 F.3d 204 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. 05-CV-73991-DT, 2006 WL 891151 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2006).....	7
<i>UAW v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 854 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>UAW v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , No. 15-2285, slip op. (6th Cir., Sept. 22, 2017).....	5



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>UAW v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watkins v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-01925, 2016 WL 7325161 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 16, 2016).....	15
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....	11, 12
<i>Wise v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>Wood v. Detroit Diesel Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	6, 8
<i>Zino v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 5:11-CV-1676, 2017 WL 3219830 (N.D. Ohio July 27, 2017).....	15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 185.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2010 Census Briefs, <i>The Older Population: 2010</i> .....	6
Merrill Goozner, <i>High-Tech Medicine Contributes to High-Cost Health Care</i> , Kaiser Health News, (Feb. 15, 2010).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Institute of Medicine and National Research Council, MEDICAL INNOVATION IN THE CHANGING HEALTHCARE MARKETPLACE 15 (2002).....	10
Jeffrey S. Klein & Nicholas J. Pappas, <i>Recent Developments in Retiree            Health Benefits Litigation,</i> N.Y.L.J., (June 5, 2006) .....	12
Shelby Livingston, <i>Insurers Won't Commit to 2018            Exchanges Until They Know ACA's            Future,</i> MODERN HEALTHCARE .....	9
Frank McArdle et al., <i>Retiree Health Benefits at the            Crossroads,</i> (Apr. 14, 2014).....	11
Michael S. Melbinger & Marianne W. Culver, <i>The Battle of the Rust Belt:            Employers' Rights to Modify the            Medical Benefits of Retirees,</i> DEPAUL BUS. L.J. 139 (1993).....	12, 13
PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>Medical Cost Trend:            Behind the Numbers 2018</i> .....	6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

U.S. Social Security Administration, <i>The Unsustainable Cost of Health Care</i> (September 2009).....	8
